

No. 23-2073

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

JOHN DOE 2,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA STATE UNIVERSITY,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of North Carolina
Case No. 5:23-cv-216
The Honorable Louise W. Flanagan

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT JOHN DOE 2

Jim Davy
ALL RISE TRIAL & APPELLATE
P.O. Box 15216
Philadelphia, PA 19125
(215) 792-3579
jimdavy@allriselaw.org

Kerstin W. Sutton
KERSTIN WALKER SUTTON PLLC
3215 Deerpurchase Wynd
Durham, NC 27712
(919) 698-9555
kws@kwsutton.com

Alexandra Z. Brodsky
Adele P. Kimmel
PUBLIC JUSTICE
1620 L Street NW, Suite 630
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 797-8600
abrodsky@publicjustice.net

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	i
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Factual Background.....	4
A. The University learns Murphy is engaged in a pattern of sexual abuse.	4
B. Murphy abuses John, whose access to educational benefits suffers.	6
C. The University fires Murphy.....	9
D. John learns he was abused, and that the University caused the abuse.....	11
II. Procedural Background	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. John Doe sufficiently alleged that the University had actual notice.....	17
A. A school may receive actual notice from a report to an appropriate person that describes sexual harassment or provides other information that ensures the appropriate person must know the risk of sexual harassment.....	17
B. Coach Findley’s report provided the University actual notice.	19
II. The District Court erred in concluding John did not sufficiently plead the University had actual notice.	24
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATES	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Baynard v. Malone</i> , 268 F.3d 228 (4th Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	15
<i>C.S. v. Madison Metro. Sch. Dist.</i> , 34 F.4th 536 (7th Cir. 2022) (en banc).....	27, 28
<i>Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	13, 16
<i>Doe v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 1 F.4th 257 (4th Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. N.C. State Univ.</i> , No. 5:23-CV-044, 2023 WL 5916453 (E.D.N.C. Sept. 11, 2023)	13
<i>Doe v. Sch. Bd. of Broward Cnty.</i> , 604 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2010).....	18, 19, 27
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Kolon Indus., Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 2011).....	15, 16, 24, 29
<i>Escue v. N. Okla. Coll.</i> , 450 F.3d 1146 (10th Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>Forth v. Laramie Cnty. Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 85 F.4th 1044 (10th Cir. 2023).....	23, 27
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	17, 28
<i>Jennings v. Univ. of N.C.</i> , 482 F.3d 686 (4th Cir. 2007) (en banc)	17

Koon v. North Carolina,
50 F.4th 398 (4th Cir. 2022)*passim*

Locke v. N.C. State Univ.,
No. 5:22-CV-344, 2023 WL 5916455
(E.D.N.C. Sept. 11, 2023) 13

Murrell v. Sch. Dist. No. 1, Denver,
186 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 1999)..... 19

Papelino v. Albany Coll. of Pharm.,
633 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2011) 20

United States v. Chambers,
642 F.3d 588 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 21

United States v. Engle,
676 F.3d 405 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 21, 22

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681. 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343 1

Other Authorities

34 C.F.R. § 106.30(a) 20

85 Fed. Reg. 30,026, 30,056, 30,268 (2020) 29

*Grooming, Know the Warning Signs, Rape, Abuse & Incest
National Network (July 10, 2020),
[https://www.rainn.org/news/grooming-know-warning-
signs](https://www.rainn.org/news/grooming-know-warning-signs) (last accessed Jan. 30, 2024)..... 21, 22*
